

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

PPL CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES,

PETITIONERS,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ASHLEY C. PARRISH
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

RICHARD E. MAY
MARK B. BIERBOWER
TIMOTHY L. JACOBS
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1578

PAUL D. CLEMENT
Counsel of Record
ERIN E. MURPHY
BANCROFT PLLC
1919 M St. NW, Suite 470
Washington, DC 20036
pclement@bancroftpllc.com
(202) 234-0090

Counsel for Petitioners

July 9, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	3
B. The U.K. Windfall Tax.....	5
C. Proceedings Below	9
1. The Parties’ Arguments.....	10
2. The Tax Court’s Opinion	13
3. The Third Circuit’s Decision.....	15
4. The Fifth Circuit’s Decision.....	17
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	18
I. The Decision Below Squarely Conflicts With A Fifth Circuit Decision Holding The Windfall Tax Creditable	19
II. The Third Circuit Fundamentally Erred In Adopting The Extreme Formalism Urged By The Commissioner	23
III. The Third Circuit’s And The Commissioner’s Elevation Of Form Over Substance Has Broad Implications For Taxpayers.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Dec. 22, 2011).....App-1

Appendix B

Amended Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Jan. 13, 2012).....App-16

Appendix C

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Regarding Motion to Clarify (Jan. 13, 2012).....App-18

Appendix D

Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing (Mar. 9, 2012).....App-20

Appendix E

Opinion of the United States Tax Court (Sept. 9, 2010).....App-22

Appendix F

Relevant Statutes & Regulations.....	App-88
26 U.S.C. § 901	App-88
Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2	App-109
Finance (No. 2) Act, 1997, c. 58 (U.K.)	App-129

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. Comm'r,</i> 61 T.C. 752 (1974).....	27
<i>Bank of America Nat'l Trust & Sav. Ass'n v. United States,</i> 459 F.2d 513 (Ct. Cl. 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Biddle v. Comm'r,</i> 302 U.S. 573 (1938).....	4, 25, 26
<i>Boulware v. United States,</i> 552 U.S. 421 (2008).....	32
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.,</i> 285 U.S. 1 (1932).....	3
<i>Comdisco, Inc. v. United States,</i> 756 F.2d 569 (7th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Entergy Corp. & Affiliated Subsidiaries v. Comm'r,</i> --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 1994786 (5th Cir. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Comm'r,</i> No. 25132-06 (T.C.).....	13
<i>Entergy Corp. v. Comm'r,</i> 100 T.C.M. (CCH) 202 (2010).....	15
<i>Estate of Weinert v. Comm'r,</i> 294 F.2d 750 (5th Cir. 1961).....	32, 33
<i>Golsen v. Comm'r,</i> 54 T.C. 742 (1970)	23

<i>Gregory v. Helvering</i> , 293 U.S. 465 (1935).....	32
<i>Henderson ex rel. Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1197 (2011).....	32
<i>Higgins v. Smith</i> , 308 U.S. 473 (1940).....	32
<i>Inland Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 677 F.2d 72 (Ct. Cl. 1982).....	14, 21, 27, 28
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	32
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 104 T.C. 256 (1995).....	29
<i>Texasgulf, Inc. & Subsidiaries v. Comm’r</i> , 172 F.3d 209 (2d Cir. 1999)	14, 28, 29
Statutes	
26 U.S.C. § 7482.....	17
26 U.S.C. § 901	3, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
Finance (No. 2) Act, 1997.....	7
Revenue Act of 1913, Pub. L. No. 63-16, 38 Stat. 114	3
Revenue Act of 1918, Pub. L. No. 65-254, 40 Stat. 1057.	3
Rules and Regulations	
48 Fed. Reg. 46,272 (Oct. 12, 1983).....	27
Treas. Reg. § 1.901-2.....	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Joseph Isenbergh,
*Review: Musings on Form
and Substance in Taxation*,
49 U. Chi. L. Rev. 859 (1982) 32

Scott Luttrell,
IRS SOI Bulletin,
Corporate Foreign Tax Credit..... 4
